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February 3, 2011
Dan Miller, Filing Officer
Office of Registrar of Voters 
P O Box E
San Rafael, CA 94913

RE:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-11-018
Dear Mr. Miller:
This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the public inspection provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Your question concerns Marin County’s obligations regarding the Internet posting of statements of economic interests. 
QUESTION
May a local government agency post on the agency’s website a copy of complete or redacted Form 700 filed by elected officials and designated employees?  

CONCLUSION
Yes.  The Act does not regulate the posting of public officials’ Form 700 on a local agency’s website.  Therefore, an agency may post a copy of the entire or redacted form on the website.
FACTS

You are the filing officer for the County of Marin.  The county currently provides public access to copies of Form 700 filed by elected officials and designated employees in the form of intranet, email and paper copies.  You would like to post the complete or a redacted copy of Form 700 on the county’s website.
ANALYSIS
Section 81008 states that all reports and statements filed pursuant to the Act are public records open for public inspection and reproduction during regular business hours.  The Act does not address the manner in which these records must be made available or how information appearing on a Form 700 must be displayed on an agency’s website.  As you indicate, Forms 700 are routinely posted on the Commission’s website with redaction of certain items.  These include home addresses, telephone numbers and signatures.  

Accordingly, the county may post Form 700 on its website either in their entirety or with redaction of private information without violating the Act.  Because not every member of the public has access to the Internet, you should continue providing paper copies of these forms, when requested, to comply with the requirements of Section 81008.   
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 








Scott Hallabrin








General Counsel

By:
Valentina Joyce








Counsel, Legal Division
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� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations. All regulatory references are to Title 2. Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





